Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC
)

EXAMINERS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  04-1301 CX




)

RUDOLPH G. BROCK, JR., D.C.,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER 

We grant in part and deny in part the motion for summary determination of the State Board of Chiropractic Examiners (“the Board”).

Procedure


 On September 22, 2004, the Board filed a complaint against Rudolph G. Brock, Jr.  Brock received and signed for a copy of the complaint with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on October 1, 2004.  Brock did not respond to the complaint.


On January 7, 2005, the Board filed a motion for summary determination by default, or, in the alternative, for summary determination.  The Board mailed a copy of the motion to Brock on January 13, 2005.  We mailed a letter to Brock, on January 19, 2005, informing him that if we agreed with the facts that the Board said were true, the Board would win its case without having a hearing.  We informed Brock that we would consider any written response to the motion if we 

received it by February 4, 2005.  We also informed Brock that instead of writing a response, he could contact us immediately to ask for a telephone conference.  Brock never replied or asked for a telephone conference.

Findings of Fact

1.
The Board licensed Brock as a chiropractic physician in 1976.  His license has expired.

2.
In March 2003, the Board directed Loree V. Kessler, its executive director, to conduct an audit of about 500 Board licensees, pursuant to Board Regulation 4 CSR 70-2.080, to verify the continuing education hours that those licensees reported for their 2001 and 2002 license renewals.  The licensees selected for audit were drawn at random.  Brock was among those selected.  Brock and the others were mailed a letter and enclosures on June 30, 2003, requesting completion of the Board’s audit form.  The letter included, among other things, the following request:

Please complete the attached reporting forms and forward to the Board along with copies of the attendance verification for each seminar within these reporting periods.  This information must be postmarked within 30 days of the receipt of this letter.  

3.
The Board sent the letter by regular mail to the same address at which Brock received and signed for our notice of hearing/notice of complaint.  The mailing was not returned to the Board.  

4.
Brock received the June 30, 2003, mailing.  Brock did not respond to the Board's audit request.  

5.
As instructed by the Board, Kessler mailed a reminder letter to those licensees who had not responded to the first audit request.  Kessler mailed Brock’s reminder letter to the same address as before on August 22, 2003.  The letter advised Brock that the Board had not yet 

received his audit response.  The letter informed Brock that he must send the reporting form and verification of completion of the continuing education requirements postmarked by September 5, 2003.  Another set of forms and directions was enclosed.  The letter explained that he could request additional time to comply if that was necessary.  The letter warned, “Failure to comply with this request will result in the Board determining if discipline of the license is warranted.”  

6.
Brock received the August 22, 2003, mailing.  The Board received no response from Brock.

7.
On January 9, 2004, the Board sent another reminder letter to Brock at the same address as before, giving him one final opportunity to comply with the audit request.  The Board granted Brock another 15 days from Brock’s receipt of the letter in which to provide the required documentation.  The letter warned Brock that his failure to comply would result in the Board reviewing the matter on April 1, 2004, for possible disciplinary action against his chiropractic license.  

8.
Brock received the January 9, 2004, mailing.  The Board received no response from Brock.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.045.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Brock has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Commission v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
Pursuant to § 536.073.3, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party raises a genuine issue as to such facts.  


The Board requests that we make our findings of fact based on Brock’s failure to file a responsive pleading or in any other way to raise a genuine issue as to the facts alleged in the Board’s complaint.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(7)(D).  We are hesitant to grant this type of relief when counsel does not represent the respondent.  We grant the Board’s request only in regard to the allegations about Brock’s license status in paragraph 2 of the complaint.
  (See Finding of Fact 1.)  We deny the Board’s request in regard to the substantive allegations in the complaint.


In the alternative, the Board asks us to make findings of fact based on the uncontested affidavit by its executive director attached to the motion for summary determination as Exhibit A.  We grant that request.  

Our Findings of Fact show that Brock received the Board’s repeated audit inquiries but never responded.  The Board contends that this conduct is cause for discipline under the following provisions of § 331.060.2:


(5) . . . misconduct . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

The Board’s position is premised on our finding a violation of the following provisions of the Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 70-2.080:

(7) Each licensee shall maintain full and complete records of all C.E. credits earned for the two (2) previous reporting periods in addition to the current reporting period.  Formal C.E. credit hours shall be documented by the sponsor of the approved continuing education program and provided to the licensee within thirty (30) 

days from the date of the program.  The licensee is responsible for maintaining that record of attendance as set forth in 4 CSR 70-2.081(6). . . .  The board may conduct an audit of licensees to verify compliance with the continuing education requirement. Licensees shall assist the board in its audit by providing timely and complete responses to the board’s inquiries.  A response is considered timely if received in the board office within thirty (30) days of a written request by the board for such information.

*   *   *

(20) Violation of any provision of this rule shall be deemed by the board to constitute misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of a chiropractic physician depending on the licensee’s conduct. . . .


The record does provide a sufficient basis for us to conclude that Brock received the audit inquiries and failed to respond.  The executive director avers in his affidavit that the first inquiry was “mailed to Dr. Brock in the ordinary course, and was not returned to the Board's offices as being undeliverable at the address shown on the letter.”  (Mot. Ex. A ¶ 6.)  Paragraph 7 avers a second mailing.  Paragraph 8 avers that a third request was “sent,” which we infer means mailed.  The court in Hughes v. Estes, 793 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. App., S.D. 1990), held:   

“It is no longer open to question but that in this state testimony of a witness that he ‘mailed’ a letter is sufficient to raise the presumption of receipt by the addressee in due course.  Ward v. Storage Co., 119 Mo.App. 83, 95 S.W. 964; Peirson-Lathrop Grain Co. v. Barker (Mo.App.) 223 S.W. 941, loc. cit. 943.  “The testimony that a letter was “mailed” to the addressee is equivalent to a statement by the witness that it was properly addressed, stamped, and deposited in a proper place for the receipt of mail. Such testimony is sufficient to raise a presumption that it was received in due course.’  J.L. Price Brokerage Co. v. Ry. Co., 207 Mo.App. 8, 230 S.W. 374, loc. cit. 377; Rolla State Bank v. Pezoldt, 95 Mo.App. 404, loc. cit. 411, 69 S.W. 51.”  Williams v. Northeast Mut. Ins. Ass’n, 51 S.W.2d 142, 143[2] (Mo.App.1932).  

Id. at 209.  Applying this principle to the facts set forth in the affidavit, we have found that Brock received the Board’s three audit requests.    


We conclude that Brock’s failures to respond to the Board’s audit inquiries violate the requirement of 4 CSR 70-2.080(7) that “[l]icensees shall assist the board in its audit by providing timely and complete responses to the board’s inquires.”  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under § 331.060.2(6).


However, we do not find cause for discipline for misconduct under § 331.060.2(5).  Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900-01 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  There is no evidence in the record upon which we can base a determination of Brock’s mental state.  All we know is that he did not respond.  Without knowing his circumstances, we cannot determine that his conduct was willful.    


We reject the Board’s attempt in Regulation 4 CSR 70-2.080(20) to “deem” any violation of section 7 to be misconduct.  The Board cannot bind us to make certain conclusions of law by passing a regulation expressing the Board's opinion of the legal significance of a failure to respond to its inquiries.  Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204, 207 (Mo. banc 1990).  The legislature established us to make independent determinations of fact and law.  Section 621.045.1, as interpreted by Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  We cannot find cause for discipline for a licensee having a particular state of mind when the record is silent on that issue.

Summary


We grant the Board’s motion in part and find cause to discipline Brock’s license under § 331.060.2(6).  


We deny the Board’s motion on the claim that Brock’s conduct constitutes “misconduct” under § 331.060.2(5).


The Board shall notify us in writing by February 23, 2005, whether it wants to proceed to hearing on whether there is cause for discipline under § 331.080.2(5).


SO ORDERED on February 18, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�We have a certified mail receipt apparently signed by Brock.  





	�The Board relies upon, and we apply, the version of 4 CSR 70-2.080(20), effective October 30, 2000.  The latest amended version was effective January 30, 2004, too late to apply to Brock’s conduct.
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